our revenue. Our operations and financial results would hence be adversely affected.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 207 –

Fluctuation in our subcontracting fees

Subcontracting fees represent a significant portion of our costs of services. During the Track
Record Period, subcontracting fees accounted for approximately 89.0%, 91.3%, 92.6% and 91.2%
of our costs of services for FY2016, FY2017, FY2018 and the three months ended 31 March 2019,
respectively. In case of any significant increase in the subcontracting fees, and if our Group is unable
to pass on such increase to our customers, our business and profitability may be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our
Group’s subcontracting fees on our Group’s profit before taxation during the Track Record Period.
We considered reasonable to adopt 0.8% and 15.2% as the hypothetical fluctuation rates for
subcontracting fees for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis which correspond to the approximate
minimum and maximum percentage changes in the average daily wage rate of wet trades workers in
Hong Kong from 2014 to 2018 as stated in the Industry Report.

Hypothetical fluctuations
  in subcontracting fees	 -0.8%	 -15.2%	 +0.8%	 +15.2%

Increase/(decrease)
  in profit before taxation (Note)	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

FY2016	 968	 18,383	 (968)	 (18,383)

FY2017	 1,585	 30,113	 (1,585)	 (30,113)

FY2018	 2,808	 53,360	 (2,808)	 (53,360)

For the three months ended
  31 March 2019	 891	 16,935	 (891)	 (16,935)

Note:	 Our profit before taxation was approximately HK$13.6 million, approximately HK$25.3 million,
approximately HK$48.4 million and approximately HK$5.6 million for each of FY2016, FY2017, FY2018
and the three months ended 31 March 2019, respectively.

Accuracy in the estimation of costs involved in projects when determining tender price

Construction contracts are normally awarded through a competitive tendering process. We
determine a tender price by estimating the construction costs under the contract duration as specified
in the tender invitation documents. There is no assurance that tenders submitted by us contain no
mistake and error. Such mistakes and errors may be in the form of inaccurate estimation, oversight
of important tender terms, inadvertent typographical errors, errors in calculations, etc. In case of